denominated monetary assets or liabilities are taken on a case-
by-case basis and by taking into consideration the amount and
duration of the exposure, market volatility, economic trends and
requirements of the business.

35. 金融風險管理目標及政策

本集團的主要金融工具包括現金及
現金等價物及應付股東款項。該等
金融工具的主要用途為向本集團的經
營撥資。本集團有各類其他金融資
產及負債，例如自其經營直接產生的
貿易應收款項及貿易應付款項。

本集團金融工具產生的主要風險為
外幣風險、信貸風險及流動資金風
險。董事會審閱及協定管理各項風
險的政策，並概述如下。

外幣風險
本集團面對交易貨幣風險。該等風
險主要來自營運單位以該單位功能貨
幣以外的貨幣進行買賣。本集團的大
部分外幣採購交易以美元計值。另一
方面，銷售及償付主要以美元、人民
幣、港元及日圓計值。由於港元與美
元掛鉤，本公司董事預料美元╱港
元匯率不會有重大變動，且美元風
險並不重大。

本集團有關外幣計值貨幣資產、負
債、承擔及現金流量的風險管理原
則為在相類計值的負債及現金流量
中盡量符合有關資產及現金流量的
價值。持有外幣計值貨幣資產或負債
淨淡倉或好倉乃按各情況作決定，並
經考慮風險的金額及時間、市場波動
性、經濟趨勢及業務規定而釐定。

31 March 2020
2020年3月31日

1832020年報  羚邦集團有限公司

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Foreign currency risk (Continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of
the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in RMB
and JPY exchange rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s profit before tax.

Change in
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

匯率變動
除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

HK$’000
千港元

31 March 2020 2020年3月31日
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 407
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 5% (407)
If HK$ weakens against JPY 倘港元兌日圓貶值 5% 598
If HK$ strengthens against JPY 倘港元兌日圓升值 5% (598)

31 March 2019 2019年3月31日
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 791
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 5% (791)
If HK$ weakens against JPY 倘港元兌日圓貶值 5% 528
If HK$ strengthens against JPY 倘港元兌日圓升值 5% (528)

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy
third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who
wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on
an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not
significant.

Since the Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy
t h i rd pa r t ies ,  t here is  no requ i rement for col la tera l .
Concentrations of credit r isk are managed by customer/
counterparty. At the end of the reporting period, the Group
had certain concentrations of credit risk as 20% (2019: 19%)